

# Filing Receipt

Received - 2021-08-12 09:52:36 AM Control Number - 52321 ItemNumber - 96

### **DOCKET NO. 52321**

§

§ §

ş ş

§

APPLICATION OF THE ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL OF TEXAS, INC. FOR A DEBT OBLIGATION ORDER UNDER PURA CHAPTER 39, SUBCHAPTER M, AND REQUEST FOR A GOOD CAUSE EXCEPTION

### PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

**OF TEXAS** 

### **CITY OF GARLAND'S STATEMENT OF POSITION**

The City of Garland (Garland) files this Statement of Position in lieu of testimony in the above-captioned docket. In support thereof, Garland would show the following:

Garland supports the entry of a Debt Obligation Order that complies with the Public Utility Regulatory Act as amended by House Bill 4492, Act of June 16, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 908 (VERNON'S). Garland requests that the Debt Obligation Order require that the amount securitized be assessed to all non-exempt market participants as required by House Bill 4492.

Garland reserves the right to amend or supplement this position after review of the evidence and positions of other parties regarding the proposed Debt Obligation Order and as this docket progresses. Garland reserves the right to take further action in this proceeding, including participating via cross-examination at hearing and through briefing to further assure the Commission's issues specific to Garland are fully addressed.

# BRIAN C. ENGLAND

State Bar No. 24059722 City Attorney CITY OF GARLAND 200 North 5th Street, Suite 416 Garland, Texas 75040 Telephone: (972) 205-2380 Facsimile: (972) 205-2389

### ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF GARLAND

Respectfully submitted,

LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C. 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 Austin, Texas 78701 Telephone: (512) 322-5800 Facsimile: (512) 472-0532

/s/ Lambeth Townsend

LAMBETH TOWNSEND State Bar No. 20167500 ltownsend@lglawfirm.com

WILLIAM A. FAULK, III State Bar No. 24075674 <u>cfaulk@lglawfirm.com</u>

REID BARNES State Bar No. 24101487 rbarnes@lglawfirm.com

### ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF GARLAND

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with Order No. 2 in this docket, filing a document on the Commission's

Interchange website constitutes service of the document on all parties to this proceeding.

/s/ Lambeth Townsend

LAMBETH TOWNSEND